
G R E G  A B B O T T  

June 12,2007 

Ms. Cary Grace 
Assistant City Attorney 
Law Department 
City of Austin 
P.O. Box 1088 
Austin, Texas 78767-8828 

Dear Ms. Grace: 

You ask whether certain inf'ormatioll is subject to reqrtired public disclosure under the 
Public Information Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 of the Government Code. Your request was 
assigned ID# 28 1 159. 

The Austin Police Department (the "department") received a request for a specifieil incident 
report. You claim that the submitted information is excepted from disclosure uiider 
sections 552.101 and 552.130 of the Government Code. We have coilsidered the exceptions 
you claim and reviewed the submitted information. 

Scctio13 552.101 of the Governinent Code excepts frolri disclos~~re "iiiforrnation consideretl 
to be confidential by law, eithei- constitutional, s t i~t~~tory,  or hy ji~dicial decisioii." Gov't 
Code 8 552.101. This section enconipasses inibnnation protecteci hy other statiltes. You 
assert that the information you have marked is coiifidential under section 552.101 i n  
conjunction with sectioli 61 1.002 of the I-Iealth 6L Safety Code, which provitles i i i  part: 

(a) Coininunications between apatient and a pi-ofessional, and records oftlie 
identity, diagnosis, evaiuatioii. or ti-eatinent of a patient that are created or 
maintained by a professional, are confidential. 

(b) Confidential corr~~nunicatioiis or records may iiot be discloseci except as 
provided hy Section 6 l 1.001 or 6 1 1.0035. 
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Health & Safety Code 3 61 1.002(a)-(b). Section 61 1.001 defines a "professional" as (I)  a 
person authorized to practice medicine, (2) a person licensed or certified by the state to 
diagnose, evaluate or treat mental or emotional conditions or disorders, or (3) a person the 
patient reasonably believes is authorized. licensed, or certified. See id. 5 61 1.001(2). 
Sections 61 1.004 and 61 1.0045 provide for access to mental health records only by certain 
individuals. See Open Records Decision No. 565 ( 1  990). These sections pertnit cIisc1os~11-e 
of ~nental health records to a patient. a persoil authorized to act oil the p;itieiit's behall', 01- a 
person who has the written coilsent oi'tlic patielit. Hcallli & Safety Cocle $8 6 I 1.004. .0045. 
Thus, the department tnay only release the iiiarked meiital health recot-cis i n  accordance with 
sections 61 1.004 and 61 1.0045 of the Health and Safety Code. 

Section 552.101 of the Government Code also encompasses the doctrine of common-law 
privacy, which protects information i f  i t  ( I )  contains highly intimate or embarrassing facts, 
the publication of which would be highly objectionable to a reason;ibie person, and (2) is not 
of legitimate concern to the public. See Inr1~t.s. Fo~lnci. v. Tcs. Iiiiii~s. Acciderlt BrL, 540 
S.W.2d 668,685 (Tex. 1976). Thetypeof informstion considered intimate andembarl-assing 
hy theTexas Su]?rerneCourt iniiitiii.sit-;(I/ Foi~ildiiiioi! i~ici~iiieti iiliol-illntioii reiatillg to sexual 
assault, pl-egnancy, mental or pliysiccil iihuse i n  the workplace. illcgiiimatc children; 
psychiatric treatment of mental disorders. attempted suicide. anti iiljuries to sexual organs. 
Id. at 683. Additionally, this office has foii~rd that some kinds of medical information or 
information iirdicating disabilities or specific illnesses are excepted from required public 
disclosure under common-law privacy. See Open Records Decision Nos. 470 (1987) (illness 
from severe emotional and job-related stress), 455 (1987) (prescription drugs, illnesses, 
operations, and physical handicaps). Based on your arguments and our review, we find that 
the submitted information coiitains information that is conside~.eit highly intimate or 
eiiibarrassing and is riot of legitimate concern to the piiblic. Accordingly, the tlepartment 

. - -  
I I I L I ~ ~  \vitliliolc! tlie ii~i'oi-niatioii lie li;i\c m:irlteti iiii;Iei- scctioii 3'2. 101 of tile C;o~crninent 
Cocie in coi1,junction with coir~iiioii-low 131-ivacy. 

Section 552.130 of the Govertrment Code provicles in rclcva~rt part: 

(a) I~iformation is excepted from the requirement of Section 552.021 if the 
information relates to: 

( 1 )  a motor vehicle opcl-ator's 0 1 -  tirivci-'s license 01- 1x1-init 
issued by a11 iigeiic>l of this st;itc: 101-1 

Gov't Cocie $ 552.130. Accordingly, you iri~ist withhold the Texas motor vehicle record 
information we have marked under section 552.130 of the Governnient Code. 



Ms. Cary Grace- Page 3 

In summary, the department ]nay only release the marked inental health records in 
accordance with sections 61 1.004 and 6 11.0045 of the Health and Safety Code. The 
department must withhold tile following: ( I )  tile iiiformation we have inarkecl under 
section 552.101 of the Government Code in conjunction with common-law privacy; and (2) 
the information we have marked under section 552.130 of the Government Code. The 
remaining information must be released to the requestor. 

This letter ruling is limited to the particular records at issue in this request and limited to the 
facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous 
determination regarding any other records or any other circumstances. 

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the 
governmental body and of the requestor. For exaniple, govei-nmental bodies are prohibited 
from asking the attorney general to recoiisider this ruling. Gov't Code 5 552.301 (t]. If the 
governmental body wants to challenge this ruling, the governmental body must appeal by 
filing suit in Travis County within 30 calendar days. Id. $552.324(b). In order to get the full 
benefit of such an appeal, the governmental body must file suit within 10 calendar days. 
Id. 5 552.353(b)(3), (c). If the governmental body does not appeal this ruling and the 
governmental body does not comply with it,  then both the requestor and the attorney 
general have the right to file suit against the governmental body to enforce this ruling. 
Id. 5 552.321(a). 

If this ruling requires the governmental body to I-elease all oi- part of the recluested 
information, the governmental body is responsible for taking the next step. Based on the 
statute, the attorney general expects tliat, upon receivitig this riding, the governmeiital body 
will either release the public records promptly pursuant to section 552.221(a) of the 
Government Code or file a lawsuit challenging this ruling pursuant to section 552.324 of the 
Government Code. If the govern~nentai body Pails to do one of these things, tlien the 
requestor should report that failure to tlie attorney general's Open Government Hotline, 
toll free, at (877) 673-6839. The requestor ]nay irlso file a coinplaint with the district or 
county attorney. Id. 552.3215(e). 

If this ruling requires or permits the govern~nei~tni body to ~vithhold all or some of' the 
requested iiiformation, the requestol- can appeal tliat decision by suing the governiiienial 
body. Id. 5 552.321(a); 7kxrr.r Llep't qf' Pub. Sqj i .1~  is. Gilbr.ecitit, 84% S.W.2d 408, 41 1 
(Tex. App.-Austin 1992, no writ). 

Please remember that under the Act tlic release of iilibi-mation ti-iggers cer-rain proccd~~res for 
costs and charges to the requestor. If records are released in coinpliance with this r~~liiig.  be 
sure that all charges for the information are at 01- below tile legal amounts. Questions or 
coinplaints about over-chai-ging must be tiir-ected to Hadassill1 Schloss at tlie Office of tile 
Attorney General at (5 12) 475-2497. 
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If the governmental body, the requebtor, or any other person has questions or colnrnents 
about this ruling, they may contact our office. Although there is no statutory deadline for 
contacting us, the attorney general prefers to receive any comments within 10 calendar days 
of the date of this ruling. 

gw- 
Holly R. Davis 
Assistant Attorney General 
Open Records Division 

Ref: ID# 28 1 159 

Enc. Submitted documents 

c: Ms. Betsy Andrus 
Pinkerton Investigations 
5700 Granite Parkway: Suite 350 
Plano, Texas 75024 
(W/O enclosures) 


